RESOLUTION NO. 13-1110

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE ACCEPTANCE OF INTERLOCAL **AGREEMENT** WITH **MIAMI-DADE** COUNTY, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012-2013 PARKING FINES REIMBURSEMENT PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO IMPLEMENT THE **CONDITIONS OF** THE **TERMS AND AGREEMENT**; AUTHORIZING THE **TOWN MANAGER** TO EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER THE AGREEMENT; **PROVIDING** TO **EXECUTE** INCORPORATION OF RECITALS: PROVIDING FOR AN **EFFECTIVE DATE**

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement between the Miami-Dade County and the various municipalities for the Parking Fines Reimbursement Program was revised; and

WHEREAS, to participate in the program, the Town of Miami Lakes ("Town") must submit a new executed Interlocal agreement, along with an annual affidavit; and

WHEREAS, municipalities are reimbursed, based on percentage of revenue collected during said fiscal year, which is determined by calculating total amount of fines collected on tickets issued in a municipality and then divided by total number of tickets paid countywide; and

WHEREAS, carryover monies not distributed to municipalities from prior year funds are included in funding estimates for municipalities; and

WHEREAS, as a result of funds collected, and unspent funds from other municipalities, the Town is entitled to \$2,813; and

WHEREAS, in order to receive funds from the Parking Fines Reimbursement Program, the Town must submit an Affidavit within 90 days of receipt of letter (received June 20, 2013); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council approves acceptance of the Interlocal Agreement with Miami-Dade County, for fiscal year 2012-2013 Parking Fines Reimbursement Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into this resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of Interlocal Agreement. An Interlocal Agreement between the Town of Miami Lakes and Miami-Dade County, for the Parking Fine Reimbursement Program, to improve accessibility and equal opportunity to qualified persons with disabilities, and conduct public awareness programs, as may be acceptable to the Town Manager and approved as to form and legality by the Town Attorney, is approved.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to implement the terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement.

Section 4. Authorization of Fund Expenditure. The Town Manager is authorized to expend budgeted funds to implement the terms and conditions of Interlocal Agreement.

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Execution of the Interlocal Agreement.</u> The Town Manager is authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement on behalf of the Town.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9 day of 3014, 2013.

Motion to adopt by Mayor Pizzi, second by Tim Daubert.

FINAL VOTE AT ADOPTION

Mayor Michael Pizzi

Vice Mayor Ceasar Mestre
Councilmember Manny Cid
Councilmember Tim Daubert
Councilmember Nelson Hernandez
Councilmember Tony Lama
Councilmember Nelson Rodriguez

Michael Pizzi MAYOR

Approve as to Form and Legal Sufficiency

Attest:

Marjorie Tejeda TOWN CLERK Joseph S. Geller

Greenspoon Marder PA
TOWN ATTORNEY